Date published: May 11, 1978

1977 Assembly Bill 866

## CHAPTER 293, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 344.01 (2) (d), 344.15 (1) and 344.33 (2) of the statutes, relating to increasing property damage liability requirements under the motor vehicle financial responsibility law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 344.01 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

344.01 (2) (d) "Proof of financial responsibility" or "proof of financial responsibility for the future" means proof of ability to respond in damages for liability on account of accidents occurring subsequent to the effective date of such proof, arising out of the maintenance or use of a motor vehicle in the amount of \$15,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person in any one accident and, subject to such limit for one person, in the amount of \$30,000 because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more persons in any one accident and in the amount of \$5,000 \$10,000 because of injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident.

SECTION 2. 344.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

344.15 (1) No policy or bond is effective under s. 344.14 unless issued by an insurance company or surety company authorized to do business in this state, except as otherwise provided in sub. (2), nor unless such policy or bond is subject, if the accident has resulted in bodily injury or death, to a limit, exclusive of interest and costs, of not less than \$15,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person in any one accident and, subject to such limit for one person, to a limit of not less than \$30,000 because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more persons in any one accident and, if the accident has resulted in injury to or destruction of property, to a limit of not less than \$5,000 \$10,000 because of injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident.

SECTION 3. 344.33 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

344.33 (2) MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY POLICY. A motor vehicle policy of liability insurance shall insure the person named therein using any motor vehicle with the express or implied permission of the owner, against loss from the liability imposed by law for damages arising out of the maintenance or use of such the motor vehicle within the United States of America or the Dominion of Canada, subject to the limits exclusive of interest and costs, with respect to each such motor vehicle as follows: \$15,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person in any one accident and, subject to such limit for one person, \$30,000 because of bodily injury to or death of 2

CHAPTER 293 1246

or more persons in any one accident, and \$5,000 \$10,000 because of injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident.